

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

951 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4394 OF 2023
IN FAST/31423/2019

Muktaji Jaiwant Chate Died
Thr LRs Suryakant Muktaji Chate And Ors
Versus
The Executive Engineer, Mid (local Sector) Latur,
Division Latur And Anr

.....

Shri. Balbhim R. Kedar, Advocate for Applicants
Shri. S. M. Ganachari, AGP for the State.

.....

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12335 OF 2023
IN FAST/31423/2019

Ganesh Dilip Chate and Others
Versus
The State of Maharashtra
Through Dist. Collector, Latur and Ors

...

Shri. Shrikant B. Madde, Advocate for the Applicants
Shri. S. M. Ganachari, AGP for the State.
Shri. B. R. Kedar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.3 to 6

.....

CORAM : NEERAJ P DHOTE, J.

Dated : JUNE 10, 2026

PER COURT :-

IN CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4394 OF 2023 :

. This is the Application for withdrawal of the amount by the Claimants.

2. This Court, after hearing both the sides, passed the order dated 16.04.2025 permitting withdrawal of the amount by the Claimants, as mentioned in the said order. However, due to technical difficulty

as was brought to the notice of this Court by the learned AGP that, the legal heirs of Deceased – Muktaji were not brought on record in the Appeal, the order of withdrawal was kept in abeyance.

3. According to the learned Advocate for the Claimants, Intervenor and the learned AGP, the legal heirs of the Deceased - Claimant are brought on record. It is brought to the notice of this Court that, in Special Civil Suit No.18/2019, the Claimants and the Intervenor i.e. the Applicants in Civil Application No.12335/2023 have settled the dispute as per the compromise terms.

4. In view of the above undisputed aspect of the matter, the order keeping in abeyance the order of permitting withdrawal is recalled.

5. The Application stands disposed of in view of the order dated 16.04.2025.

IN CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12335 OF 2023 :

6. In view of disposal of Application for withdrawal of the amount, the present Application for intervenor also stands disposed of.

(NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.)